date value cash flows effective

deemed interest rate

recoverable

Sovereign securities from the available-for-sale portfolio 1,903 3,897

   of which Greek sovereign securities 30 June 2011 687 2,168 9.0%

   of which Portuguese sovereign securities 30 June 2011 1,020 1,446 8.8%

   of which Irish sovereign securities 30 June 2011 196 283 6.1%

Assets reclassified as loans and receivables

192 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Measurement of reclassified assets at 31 December 2011
The following tables show the items related to the reclassified assets, both as they were recorded during the period and as
they would have been recorded if the reclassification had not taken place :

On the balance sheet

In millions of euros

Carrying market

value or model

value

Sovereign securities reclassified as-

loans and receivable due from customers 1,497 1,331

   of which Greek sovereign securities 248 248

   of which Portuguese sovereign securities 1,080 907

   of which Irish sovereign securities 169 176

31 December 2011

In profit and loss and as a direct change in equity

In millions of euros

Pro forma

before after Total amount for

reclassification reclassification the period

In profit or loss item (115) (477) (592) (592)

in revenues 29 131 160 161

   of which Greek sovereign securities 9 65 74 75

   of which Portuguese sovereign securities 14 61 75 75

   of which Irish sovereign securities 6 5 11 11

in cost of risk (144) (608) (752) (753)

   of which Greek sovereign securities (144) (608) (752) (753)

as direct change in equity (before tax) 16 124 139 (32)

   of which Greek sovereign securities 173 95 268 268

   of which Portuguese sovereign securities (158) 26 (132) (308)

   of which Irish sovereign securities 1 3 3 8

Total profit and loss impact and direct changes in equity

resulting from reclassified items (99) (353) (453) (624)

31 December 2011

Realised

Disposals of Held-to-maturity securities in 2011
In 2011, BGL BNP Paribas sold EUR 550 million of sovereign
debt securities, issued by Italy and Spain, which had until then
been classified under ‘held-to-maturity assets’.

The sale of Italian and Spanish securities was prompted by
the deterioration in Italy’s and Spain’s economic situation,
as reflected by the downgrading of the two countries credit